

## CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE City Commission Agenda Memo CONFERENCE MEETING

TO:	Honorable Mayor & Members of the Fort Lauderdale City Commission
FROM:	Greg Chavarria, City Manager
DATE:	April 16, 2024
TITLE:	City Manager Recruitment - (Commission Districts 1, 2, 3 and 4)

The City Manager provided 60-day notice of intent to voluntarily resign employment at the April 2nd City Commission meeting creating a vacancy in the position on June 1, 2024. The City Manager position is established pursuant to Section 4.05 of the City Charter which states:

"The city commission shall appoint a city manager who shall be the administrative head of the municipal government answerable to and under the direction and supervision of the city commission, and he or she shall hold office at the pleasure of the city commission. He or she shall receive such compensation as the city commission may by resolution fix and determine, and shall furnish such bond as the city commission may require. He or she shall be chosen solely on the basis of his or her executive and administrative qualifications, without regard to his or her political belief, shall be over the age of twenty-one (21) years, shall reside in the city during his or her term of office, but he or she need not be a resident of the city or state at the time of his or her appointment. A city manager shall serve the city on a full-time basis. He or she shall not be or become engaged in any other occupation. He or she shall not serve on any committee, board, or as an officer of any enterprise, compensated or not, while in the city's service, except by approval of the city commission by resolution."

The purpose of this Commission Agenda Memorandum on the Conference Meeting is to allow the Mayor and the Commissioners to discuss and provide direction for the recruitment of a new City Manager. Additionally, pursuant to Section 4.06 of the City Charter upon the resignation of the city manager, the city commission may by resolution designate some properly qualified person as the acting city manager to temporarily execute the functions of the city manager.

## Resource Impact

There is no fiscal impact associated with this action.

04/16/2024 CAM # 24-0407

## Strategic Connections

This item supports the *Press Play Fort Lauderdale 2029* Strategic Plan, specifically advancing:

• The Business Growth and Support Focus Area, Goal 6: Build a diverse and attractive economy

This item advances the Fast Forward Fort Lauderdale 2035 Vision Plan: We Are United

This item supports the Advance Fort Lauderdale 2040 Comprehensive Plan specifically advancing:

- The Internal Support Focus Area
- The Implementation Element
- Goal 1: The Fort Lauderdale Comprehensive Plan shall accomplish the City's Fast Forward Fort Lauderdale Vision 2035 Plan regarding the City's future growth and the six Cylinders of Excellence and shall be the City's primary policy document to guide all of its activities and development.

Prepared by: Kerry Arthurs, Administrative Supervisor, Human Resources

Department Director: Jerome Post, Human Resources